

No. 19-20023

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

MICHAEL J. HEWITT, *Plaintiff-Appellant*,
v.
HELIX ENERGY SOLUTIONS GROUP, INC.; HELIX WELL OPS, INC.,
Defendants-Appellees

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Texas
No. 4:17-CV-2545

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE STATES OF
MISSISSIPPI, ALABAMA, LOUISIANA, MONTANA, AND UTAH
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

LYNN FITCH
Attorney General of Mississippi

SCOTT G. STEWART
Solicitor General

KRISSY C. NOBILE
Deputy Solicitor General

JUSTIN L. MATHENY
Assistant Solicitor General

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 220
Jackson, MS 39205-0220
Telephone: (601) 359-3680
E-mail: justin.matheny@ago.ms.gov
Counsel for Amici States

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
Legal Background	3
Factual Background.....	5
Procedural Background.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT	9
This Court Should Conclude That The Plaintiff Was An “Employee Employed In A Bona Fide Executive ... Capacity” And So Was Exempt From The Overtime-Pay Requirement Under The Fair Labor Standards Act And Its Regulations.	
A. When possible, a court should interpret agency regulations to be consistent with the statute that authorizes the regulations	9
B. The Fair Labor Standards Act does not permit a regulation that deems someone who is “employed in a bona fide executive ... capacity” not to be an executive exempt from the Act’s overtime-pay requirement because of how that employee’s compensation is computed	12
C. This Court can and should interpret the regulations here to treat the plaintiff—who was “employed in a bona fide executive ... capacity”—to be exempt from the Fair Labor Standards Act’s overtime-pay requirement.....	19

CONCLUSION 28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	27
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	9, 26
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012).....	11, 13, 15
<i>Emery Mining Corp. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 744 F.2d 1411 (10th Cir. 1984).....	10, 26
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1134 (2018).....	3, 17, 18
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976).....	10, 11, 26
<i>Federal Express Corp. v. Holowecki</i> , 552 U.S. 389 (2008).....	11
<i>Ins. Co. of N. Am. v. Gee</i> , 702 F.2d 411 (2d Cir. 1983)	10
<i>Jochum v. Pico Credit Corp. of Westbank</i> , 730 F.2d 1041 (5th Cir. 1984).....	10, 26
<i>LaVallee Northside Civic Ass’n v. Virgin Islands Coastal Zone Mgmt. Comm’n</i> , 866 F.2d 616 (3d Cir. 1989)	11
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007).....	11, 12
<i>Nevada v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 218 F. Supp. 3d 520 (E.D. Tex. 2016).....	14, 15, 16

Nevada v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor,
275 F. Supp. 3d 795 (E.D. Tex. 2017)..... 13

Wirtz v. Miss. Publishers Corp.,
364 F.2d 603 (5th Cir. 1966)..... 26

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 5545a 18

29 U.S.C. § 202 18

29 U.S.C. § 207 3, 18

29 U.S.C. § 213 1, 2, 3, 4, 12, 16, 17, 18, 19

Rule

Fed. R. App. P. 29..... 3

Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 541.100 4, 19

29 C.F.R. § 541.200 4

29 C.F.R. § 541.300 4

29 C.F.R. § 541.601 4

29 C.F.R. § 541.602 4, 5, 20, 21, 23, 24

29 C.F.R. § 541.604 2, 7, 8, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27

Other Authorities

Oxford English Dictionary (1933)..... 13, 14

Webster’s New International Dictionary (2d ed. 1934)..... 13
